

# CITY OF HAYWARD

Hayward City Hall 777 B Street Hayward, CA 94541 www.Hayward-CA.gov

## Cover Memo

File #: CONS 19-360, Version: 1

**DATE:** May 14, 2019

**TO:** Mayor and City Council

FROM: Director of Public Works

### **SUBJECT**

Transportation Development Act Article 3 Funds FY 2018/2019 and FY 2019/2020 - Authorization for the City Manager to Submit an Application to Secure Funding for Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Compliant Accessible Curb Ramps

#### RECOMMENDATION

That Council adopts the attached resolution (Attachment II):

- 1) Authorizing the filing of an application with the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) for Transportation Development Act (TDA) Article 3 funding in FY 2018/2019 and FY 2019/2020 to construct Americans with Disabilities AcA(DA) compliant accessible curbramps at various locations in the City; and
- 2) Authorizing the City Manager to execute the agreement with MTC once funding is approved.

#### **SUMMARY**

Each year, TDA funds are made available to cities in Alameda County for transit improvements or for the construction of bicycle paths, sidewalks, accessible curb ramps, and other pedestrian facilities. One of the conditions for MTC's approval of TDA funding is the submittal of a resolution by the governing body of the City authorizing the filing of an application for funds. Alameda County has provided a preliminary estimate of \$149,920 for FY 2018/2019 and \$168,064 for FY 2019/2020 available in TDA Article 3 funds for the City.

#### **ATTACHMENTS**

Attachment I Staff Report Attachment II Resolution

Attachment III Draft Findings Resolution

Attachment IV Application
Attachment V Location Map

File #: CONS 19-360, Version: 1